1
Diatom-oxygen isotopic record from high-altitude Petit Lake (2200
m a.s.l) in the Mediterranean Alps: shedding light on a climatic pulse
at 4200 cal. BP
Rosine Cartier1,2, Florence Sylvestre1, Christine Paillès1, Corinne Sonzogni1, Martine Couapel1, Anne
Alexandre1, Jean-Charles Mazur1, Elodie Brisset3,4, Cécile Miramont2, Frédéric Guiter2 5
1 Aix-Marseille University, CNRS, IRD, Collège de France, INRA. CEREGE, Europôle de l’Arbois, 13545 Aix-en-
Provence, France

-40
-20
0
-14 -12 -10 -8 -6 -4 -2 0
δD
 (‰
 )
δ18O (‰)
Clim. Past Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/cp-2018-103
Manuscript under review for journal Clim. Past
Discussion started: 3 September 2018
c© Author(s) 2018. CC BY 4.0 License.
18
Table 1: oxygen isotopes measurements in diatoms (in ‰ vs V-SMOW) for the core PET09P2
Sample	 Depth	(cm)	 Age	(cal.	BP)	 δ18Odiatom	 St.	dev.
PET2.5	 2.5	 -36	 27.85	 0.58
PET13	 13	 309	 26.55	 0.10
PET	21.5	 21.5	 744	 29.31	 0.07
PET29	 29	 1118	 30.06	 0.11
PET37	 37	 1436	 29.13	 0.19
PET45	 45	 1666	 29.74	 0.12
PET55	 55	 1930	 29.23	 0.05
PET68	 68	 2464	 30.17	 0.24
PET78	 78	 2996	 29.07	 0.35
PET85	 85	 3372	 29.96	 0.02
PET94	 94	 3798	 29.86	 0.05
PET100	 100	 4018	 31.34	 0.35
PET108	 108	 4241	 31.03	 0.24
PET109.5	 109.5	 4275	 31.97	 0.23
PET115	 115	 4386	 30.73	 0.03
PET120	 120	 4471	 30.35	 0.52
PET127	 127	 4570	 30.36	 0.05
PET135	 135	 4667	 30.48	 0.05
PET142	 142	 4747	 28.97	 0.05
PET144	 144	 4770	 30.73	 0.12
 5
 10
Clim. Past Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/cp-2018-103
Manuscript under review for journal Clim. Past